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FMC SUBSTATION PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT (A.97-11-024)
COMMENTSAND RESPONSESTO COMMENTSON

THE DRAFT MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION (SCH#98072026)
AND DRAFT INITIAL STUDY

1. INTRODUCTION

On July 10, 1998, the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) released for public review
a Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration and Draft Initial Study for the proposed construction of
the FMC Substation Project in San Jose, California, in compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and Rule 17.1 of the CPUC's Rules of Practice and
Procedure. The reports were filed with the State Clearinghouse on that date. A minimum 30-day
review and comment period (CEQA Guidelines § 15105) began on that date. The officia public
review period closed on August 10, 1998. The CPUC isthe Lead Agency for the application and
is responsible for compliance with CEQA. The CPUC has prepared a response to al comments
received during the public review period on the content of the Draft Mitigated Negative
Declaration and the appended Initial Study. This document is acompilation of all written
comments received by the CPUC on the documents. This document also presents responses to
the comments.

Section 2 of this document contains the comment letters. Each comment letter was assigned a
letter of the alphabet for tracking, indicated in the upper right hand corner of the letter. Each
comment was assigned a number, placed in the margin of the letter, that does not necessarily
coincide with the numbering provided by the comment writer. All comment letters have been
reproduced in their entirety in this document.

Section 3 of this document presents the responses to the comment letters. Responses are
organized by letter in the assigned alphabetical order and keyed to the assigned comment number.
Comments stating an individual’ s or group’ s position on an issue and comments on whether the
project should or should not be approved are noted without additional response



2. COMMENT LETTERS

Thefollowing is alist of comment letters received on the Draft Negative Declaration:

A Antero A. Rivasplata, State of California, Governor's Office of Planning and Research,
August 10, 1998

B Harry Y. Yahata, District Director, State of California, Department of Transportation,
August 18, 1998

C Joseph Horwedel, Deputy Director, Department of Planning, Building and Code
Enforcement, City of San Jose, August 6, 1998

D Frank Ciari, Ciari Plumbing and Heating, Inc., July 28, 1998

Each of the above lettersis reproduced in this section.



State of California

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCTH

~4C0 TEMTH 3TREE™
PETE WILSON SACAAMENTD 95314

GOWERNOED

Fo L F MINES
CINECTOR

Bugqust 109, 153§

MDISES CHAVEE

CALIFORNIA #U3LIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
225 BUSH STR=ET. EWITE 1700

SAN FRAKCIECO, CA %4104

Subject: PERMIT TO CCKRSTRUCT THE PGRE FMC SUBSTATION ([SAN JO3E)
SCH #: 98072026

Dear MOISES CEAVEZ:

The State Clearinchouse submitted the above named senvironmental
d=cunent to selected state agencies for review, The review period
is cloged and none of the stste sgencies have conmentas. This
lecter acknowledges that you nave complied with the State
Clearinghouse review requiresrenks Zor draft environmental

docume qu, pursuant to the California Eavironmental guality Ao

Tleage call Kristen Derscheid at (Bi€) 445-0613 if you have any
questiong regarding the environmantal review procsss.  When
contacting the Clearinghouse in thisz mattey, please use Lhe cignt-
Aiciz State Clearinchouse numbsr 2o that we may respond premptly.

Sincerely,

m/ﬁmﬁg
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STATE OF CALIFDAMLA —BUSINEES AND TAANSFOATATION AGERCY FETE WILE DN, fiererrii-

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BCH E3680
CHEELAND, T BAREI-OE3D
[510} 2534444
T (810 2064455
August 18, 1998 ENVIROMIMENTA) BEErie .. i
el =B R0-2.67
SCHAET20
SCLERITRD
Mir. Moiges Chavez, CPLUC Projoct Manager @
oo Boviraoungnial Science Associatcs ;

225 Bush Sereet, Suite 1700
San Francisen, CA 1M

Liar I, Chisver:
Ee: PGEE FMO Substation —Initial Study! Negative Declaration

Thank you for including the Califoenia State Department of Transportation (Caltrans) in the
envirommental review process [or the above-referenced proposal. Wi kave received the document on July
23, 19498 and forwand the following comments:

Any fane closure within Caltrans right of way and 1-880 should be consulted with the Office of
Highway Operaticns bafors approval of the praject. Flease note thut thene is existing Tralfic Operalions 1
System (TOS) and Ramp Metering equipment along 880 freeway within the ared of the proposad
projecl, wiich mogt remain in operation during all stages of the prazect.

Any work or tratfic control done withio the Stase nghr -0f -way will require an encroachment
parmit. To apply for an encroachment permit, @ completed application, environmental documentation and 2
five sers of plans [in Metric Units) should be subrmitied o the following addrass:

5.] Bartaglini, Dhatrict Office Chicf
Calteans, Districe 4

Permits

P. {3 23660

Dakland, CA 945230460

I you have any questions of concems, please feel free to call Anthomy Lee of my stadl at
SI0-2B6-5585.

Sincerely,

HARRY ¥ YAITATA
Dazteied Dhrectog

= Lo Bl

PHILLIF BATIAL
Tdiztrict Branch Chiaf
IGRICEDA



CITY OF SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

DESARTUERT 07 PUARSN T BULDr o Al Go0S ENFOOIZERGMNT
B0 A FIRET STREET
EAH JCEE CALIFOAK DA 35110 7RE

JAMEE R CERAYACFRY

IRECTOR: August G, 1998

M. Moises Chavez, CPUC Project hanaper
o' Environmental Science Assogiates

225 Bush Strect, Soite 1700

Son Francisco, CA 104

SUBIZECT: PG&E FMC SUBSTATION MITICATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION AND INITIAL
STUDY (CARE-GT-Q0F)

[ear Mr Cheves:

Thank you for G oppertunisy to review the Inital Study and Mitigared Megative Declaration (MO for
the PGEE TRC Substation projzet located an e sits bounded by 1880, Wowhall Sreer, Stacklon Avenue
and 1he Union Pacific/CalTrain trocks in the Ciry of San Jase. The City has reviewed this document and
hes concluded that insufficient analysis was done conceming noise and vibration impacts asseciated with
the substation.

The San Jose 2020 General Plan containg noise puidelines that lireit interior noise and vibration levels
from proposed prejects on sumounding praperties to 45 dBA Lén. Upen review of the Initial Study and
NI, it eppsics that insufficient analysis was done to adecuately address operetions! noise and vibration
impacts. Because the project is propesing to expand the axisting substation, it would be appropriote o
tharoughly analyze noise and vibration impacts on all surrounding properties from on-site operational
nafae sources, including mechanical cquipment, to determine the amonm of noise attenualion necessary, it
eny, to maintain an inserior noise level al 43 dBA Ldn on all sarounding properties.  The City has
received several complaints from nearby concemed property owners regarding exisling intecior noise and
vibraticn impacts on their properties (rom on-site mechanical equipment from the exisiing substation
{turbings, compressors, transformers, ele). This project cowld exscerbate these inpacts and the Initial
Study needs e adequately address that issue. My sl would appreciate the opporlunity fo raview any
subscquent noiscivibretion analyvais prepaced for this profect.

The City would alss like the following comments Lo be addressed:

1. Page 9 of the Environrnental ChecklistTnitial Sdy:

Changs textt "Revesable Brercschment-Pesnits Utiliny Fxeavetion Permits weuld b2 obiained.,.”
2. Poge 6 of the Environmental Checkbstintial Soedw:
Constructian of a pund with an oil water separater will require connection to the City's storm drain
svslem. (Mote: Pavment of storm erea fees will be pequired for the entire site)
FLARNRG CIVIBOK am] T8 IMPLEHERTATEOH CIVISIGH [408; IT7-457F HUILOMG DONSOH &8 27741

LROF FNFCRIEMENT (4) 20 .of MAECTOR OF FLARMYIMIG 4812 5o v FERX MUMEER B FT7 3550




M Moises Chevez, CPUC Project Manager
August &, 1G98
Page 2

It shouid also be nuted tha: the City of San Jose will requine frontage Improvements consistent with
ptivate development projects ag part of the substation exparsion. Frontage improvements shall includs:
new siresl rees; lighting improvements; remaval of unused driveway cots; replacement of broken curh,
gutter and sidewlk; and removal of asphalt conerste from the parkstrip.

Thank you egain for the opportunity o review and comment on this Inital Sredy and KD, IF you have
any guestions regerding these comments. please call Julie Capargno of my staft at (408) 2774574,

Sincerchy,

ll.
oyl

Joseph Horwedst
Creputy Dhrecror

L

-
W

o
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EayISoNEN “pl SCIENCE ASECL |

Moises Chawes, CFUC Project

c/o Environmental Scisnce Associates
& Bush Street, Suite 1700

San Francisco, CA 94104

Re: FMC Substation
Fermmt to construct the PO & B Substation
San Jose, CA
Ag7-11-24
Dated July 10, 1998

Dear Moiges Chaves:

[ am in receipt of your Notice of Publication of 2 Negative Declaration for the
abowe project. 1t is of my opinion and concern with this project that it posss
potential significant environmental sffects. In particular, neise induced by the
newly assembled and, recently tested and/or put into service, Gas Turbines
and/for Condensers,

We are Jocated at 1054 Elm Street, San Joss, aprosimately one hundred and
twenty plus feet from the most Westerly boundary of the project.

Being our Easterly boundary and the project's Westerly boundary borders
Union Pacific/Cal Train right-of-way, 1beliewe that the potential noise
probiems relating to the grounds West of Union Pacific Railroad/Cal Train
right-of-vay were overiooked

In reviewang the initial environmental determonation the project would hawe
potential significant environmental effects in the areas of Geological Problems,
Water, Alr guality and Noise.

While the nolee pobiem to the East of the project may be allayed in Phase |
dewelomrreant by installing an eight (E] foot high brick sound wall along the
Stockivn Ave, perimeter; we fear this will further concentrate the nojse to the

Westerly boundary where our bufléing is Jocated

b




|
|

Ilettﬂtn: Moises Chaver, CPUC Project Manager
7128/ 98
Page two

‘ The noise created, now, anmts a low frequency Whration causing ear biritation
; and possibly harm. rattling of windows and doors within our offices and 5
' warehouse, making it difficutt at best to concentrate.

] bring this to your attention in the bope that this oversight will be addressad
and corrected.

Thank you for your time and concern.
Sincerely.

enclosure: Asseseor Map with aprrosdmate locations of
Turbine fCondenser Units and our location marked and highlighted

e:  Pacific Gas & Electric
Janis Moore, City of San Jose, Departirent of City Planning & Building




3. RESPONSES TO COMMENTS BY LETTER

LETTER A

Antero A. Rivasplata,
State of California
Governor's Office of Planning and Research
August 10, 1998

1) Comment noted.

LETTER B

Harry Y. Yahata, District Director,
State of California
Department of Transportation
August 18, 1998

1) No lane closures within Caltrans Right of Way or on |-880 are proposed as a part of the
project. There should be no effect on existing Traffic Operations System (TOS) and
Ramp Metering equipment along 1-880.

2) This statement confirms the permit requirements noted in the Initial Study, page 8.



1)

2)

LETTERC

Joseph Horwedel
Deputy Director,
Department of Planning, Building and Code Enforcement
City of San Jose
August 6, 1998

The City's conclusions about the sufficiency of the noise and vibration analyses appear to
be based on two incorrect premises, namely that the project includes the effects of the
existing turbines and compressors on the site, and that no studies were performed to
characterize the noise and vibration expected from the project. To answer the first
premise, the existing gas turbine generator and synchronous condenser on the site is
existing operating equipment, having been in operation for over ayear, and is not a part
of the FMC Substation proposed in PG& E’ s application for a Permit to Construct. To
answer the second premise, adequate noise studies were conducted to characterize the
noise and vibration to be expected from the project. These issues are discussed further in
the following responses.

With respect to existing and to future noise levels from operations, PG&E is required to
comply with the City's noise ordinances.

The noise analysisin Section X of the Initial Study incorporates by reference a Noise
Impact Assessment Report conducted in October, 1997 (Geier & Geler, 1997). The
results of that 25-page report were summarized in the text of Section X of the IS'ND.
ESA reviewed the Geier & Geler noise report for technical accuracy, validity of
assumptions, and appropriateness of assessment criteria, as required under CEQA and the
CPUC General Order 131-D process. ESA found the noise analysis presented in the
report, including on-site monitoring and an evaluation of the potential for nighttime
perceptibility, to be detailed and appropriate. That report is contained in an appendix to
the Proponent’ s Environmental Assessment (PEA) prepared for the project.

The noise assessment prepared for this project (Geier & Geier, 1997) focused on noise
impacts to residences and other land uses that are typically considered sensitive to noise.
The City's General Plan noise guidelines limit interior noise and vibration levels from
proposed projectsto 45 dBA, L, for residential uses. Other surrounding land uses are
zoned for industrial land uses. The City General Plan also identifies a noise level of 70
dBA, L, assatisfactory for industrial land uses. The noise assessment predicts no
increase to the existing monitored noise level of 65-67 CNEL (a noise measure roughly
equivalentto L), as aresult of transformer noise. Consequently, noise levelsin the
project vicinity would remain below 70 dBA, L, and would be considered satisfactory
for industrial land uses.

dn?

The interior noise standard of 45 dBA was first developed as a design standard for
residential properties because of the applicability of Title 24 of the California Code of
Regulations (relative to apartments, condominiums, or townhouses) to ensure that
construction materials and techniques were sufficient to avoid noise impacts. This
standard is a'so commonly used as agoal for construction of new residences in noise



3)

impacted areas. Because of the differences in building construction materials, use of the
interior standard is not commonly practiced to assess the impacts of new noise sources
on existing dwellings. However, standard, non-specialized construction practices
generally achieve a noise reduction of 15 dBA within a structure. Consequently an
exterior noise level of 60 dBA will generally result in interior noise levels of 45 dBA or
less.

The project site lies within the 65 dBA, L, noise contour for aircraft noise from San Jose
International Airportl. Monitored noise levels on the project site (Geier & Geier, 1997)
indicate anoise level of 65 to 67 CNEL, (the CNEL metric isroughly equivalentto L ).
These data indicate that the land uses surrounding the project site exist in an environment
that is a noise-impacted when compared to the standard for residential land uses.
Consequently, the approach to the noise analysis was to determine not only if the project
would result in a change to the monitored long-term noise levels, but also to determine if
transformer noise would be perceptible to surrounding residences during the quieter
nighttime hours. It was determined that with construction of the noise barrier,
transformer noise would not be perceptible to adjacent residences located within 180 feet
of the project site.

Noise from the existing on-site mechanical equipment is independent of that noise
expected to result from the project. Because the gas turbine / synchronous condenser is
not a part of the project, the noise from operation of that equipment was not included in
the project noise emissions. At present, PG& E is working with a nearby property owner
to determine if the existing noise effects of the existing gas turbine / synchronous
condenser can be effectively mitigated. PG& E is examining ways to reduce the noise
levelsinside that building.

The gas turbine / synchronous condenser unit is used to balance deficiencies on the area’s
power transmission system. Operation of this unit is limited to approximately 1,000
hours per year in synchronous condenser mode and 600 hours per year in the generation
mode (primarily during emergency peak loading periods in summer and fall when
temperatures exceed 90 degrees). The gas turbine / synchronous condenser unit is not a
part of the FMC Substation, which provides 12 kV power to the local electrical
distribution system. Removal of the gas turbine / synchronous condenser cannot occur
until improvements are made to other San Jose area power transmission system facilities.
Currently, PG& E expects to be able to make the necessary system improvements and
remove the gas turbine / synchronous condenser unit within three years, well before the
time when the FM C project is expected to be completed by the addition of the third
transformer bank.

Two of the three planned transformer banks of the FMC Substation are expected be in
operation before the gas turbine / synchronous condenser unit could be removed, so there
could be times when those two transformers and the gas turbine / synchronous condenser
would operate simultaneously. Currently, PG& E expects to remove the gas turbine /
synchronous condenser well before all three transformers of the FMC Substation would
be in operation.

1 As stated in the Policy 1 of the General Plan Noise Element, noise objectives established for the City recognize

that attainment of exterior noise levels within the environs of the airport will probably not be achieved by 2020.

33



4)

5)

6)

The text on page 9 has been changed to reflect the correct name for the Utility
Excavation Permit.

Connection of the system to the City's storm drain system was noted in the text, on page
23 of the Initial Study and elsewhere. The requirement for payment of storm areafeesis
noted.

Comment noted.

3-4



1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

LETTERD

Frank Ciari
Ciari Plumbing and Heating, Inc.
July 28, 1998

The gas turbine / synchronous condenser is not a part of the proposed project. This unit
is expected to be removed before completion of the new substation. Consequently, the
noise analysis, which was based on noise data collected prior to initial operation of the
gas turbine / synchronous condenser, was accurate in assessing noise impacts comparing
the noise from the existing 115 kV / 12 kV transformer and comparing it to the noise
from the three proposed transformers.

The noise assessment prepared for this project (Geier & Geier, 1997) focused on noise
impacts to residences and other land uses that are typically considered sensitive to noise.
Land uses on the west side of the railroad right-of-way are zoned for light industrial land
uses. The City General Plan identifies anoise level of 70 dBA Ldn as satisfactory for
industrial land uses. The noise assessment predicts no increase to the existing monitored
noise level of 65-67 CNEL (roughly equivalent to L), as aresult of transformer noise.
Consequently, noise levelsin the project vicinity would remain below 70 dBA L, and
would be considered satisfactory for industrial land uses.

The existing noise problems were not overlooked. Rather, as stated above, the existing
noise from the gas turbine / synchronous condenser is not part of the noise that can be
attributed to the proposed project.

The environmental impacts were less than significant for geological problems, water, air
quality and noise. The Negative Declaration includes mitigation measures that have been
included as a part of the project to reduce the effects of all stated impacts, so that the
residual impacts are not significant.

The proposed 8-foot sound wall would be located approximately 700 feet west of the
adjacent light industrial land use. In theory, the maximum sound reflection by that wall
would double the sound energy (a 3 dBA increase) reaching the industrial site. However,
given the distance from the wall and the presence of intervening structures, it is unlikely
that an increase of more than 1 dBA would occur at the Ciari site. That increase would
not be perceptible and would not change the “ satisfactory” land use compatibility
characterization of the parcel as designated in the General Plan.

A magjor purpose of the wall is to reduce the potential for transformer noise to be
perceptible at adjacent residences during the quieter nighttime hours. During the daytime
hours, ambient noise levels are such that transformer noise would not be perceptible at
adjacent industrial sites. Because adjacent industrial uses are not typically occupied
during the quieter nighttime hours (12:00 am. to 5:00 am.) the noise levels, including
direct and reflected noise, would not present a significant impact.

The existing low frequency vibration may be caused by the existing gas turbine /
synchronous condenser, which is the project site’ s noise source closest to the railroad.



This issue has been brought to PG& E's attention and PG& E is actively addressing this
matter. As noted previously, PG& E expects to take this unit out of operation before the
new FMC Substation is compl eted.



